Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Centreless Tooling Company Limited 01452089

In the Court case number
High Court Birmingham District Registry 8193 of 2010

We

Mark Jeremy Orton Richard James Philpott
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

One Snowhill One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham Birmingham

B4 6GH B4 6GH

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

Admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
22 April 2010 21 October 2010
=
Signed W/
Joint Admifustrator
Dated 18 November 2010
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact mformation 1n Luke Powell
the box opposite but 1f you do, it wilthelp Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form One Snowhill
The contact information that you give will be visible to Snow Hill Queensway
searchers of the public record Birmingham
B4 6GH Tel +44(0)121 335 2488
DX Number DX 709850 Birmingham 26 DX Exchange

-

01/12/2010 —
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DY\ 33050 Carduff




RN

Centreless Tooling Company Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
17 November 2010

KPMG LLP Restiuciuring
MIO/SN/LP 1F Report to creditors




KPMG- APUG LLP
Cenireless Tooling Compam Fannted nin admmsn aniony

Jount addoroustiarors — Mark Jeremy Ortonr and Richiard James Philpont

17 November 2011}

Notice: About this report

This Repert has been prepaicd by Mark Jeremn Orton and Richaid James Plulpott the
Joimt Admimisuatos of Centreless Tooling Company Limited solels to comply with their
statutory duty 1o teport to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) on the
progress of the admiustration and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable 1o be 1ehied
upon by any other person o1 for any other purpose or m any othet context

This Report has not been prepated in contemplation of 1t being used and is not suitable to
be used to form any wwvestment decision 1n tetation to the debt of or amy financial inteiest
in Centreless Tooling Company Lunited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrauive only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any peison that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose o1 1 any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at 1ts own nusk  To the fullest
extent permitted by law. the Toint Adminstrators do not assume any tesponsibihiy and
will not accept any hability in tespect of this Report to any such person

Maik letemy Orton and Richaid James Phulpott are authorised 1o act as insolvency
practitioneis by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Jomt Admimstrators act as agents for Centreless Tooling Company Limited and
contract without personal habilty The appomtmenis of the Joint Admimstratois are
personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume
any 1esponsibility and will not accept any liability to any person mn respect of this Report
or the conduct of the administration

19

@ 2010 KB AGLLR, A L~ hmead o2 3 Dde PE73nD 152 3L0S 2 3 410 APME Europa L_Pand
AN enaer 170 s KPM G ne veore ©oandup2dent e nhe 1 mis g Hhater waitn <PMC
irwernd w2l Cognztatve 2 8718 ¢ Y A anh siesamnyed




KPVIG APMGLLP
Cennefess Tooting Company | imued (i1 admunseration;

Jomi admunst ators — Marh Jevesn Orton and Richard James Phifpott

17 November 2010

Contents

1 Glossary 5
2 Statement of Proposals 6
3 Progress of the Administration to Date 6
4 Expenses for the Period 10
3 Comments on Appendices 11
Appendices

Appendin 1 — Statutory Information
Appendin 2 — Recepts and Payments
Appendin 3 — Office Holders™ Time Costs
Appendiy 4 — Schedule of Expenses

L¥¥]

nemzel 1Mo Wz K2AHG ne voor o0 rdopendsat memnc. of N33 e et atn KPMC

©221I<PIGLLR a L 'meed 8oy pa I68 310 A suIstal O MG Eurona L7 ana
a.
It ernadoael Cooneral .o a Sviss e aer af ngh s res2ved




KPMG- APMUGLLP
Centreless Fooling Compe Liated (i administ anon)

Jownt admunistiators — Varh Jeremy Ovion and Richar d James Plipott

17 Nevember 2011}

Executive Summary

+  Maik Jertemy Oiton and Richard James Philpott of KPMG LLP weile appornted
as Jomt Adnunistrators of Centreless Tooling Compans Lunited by the
Company s duectors on 22 Apnl 2010

» This progress 1eport covers the 6 month period f1rom appeintment to 22 October
2010

¢ [t 15 estimated that the preferential crecitors are unlikely to be tepaid mn full n
this matter and based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed
to the secured creditors the Bank 1s ikely to suffer a shottfall T herefore there 1s
no prospect of any funds being available for unsecured cieditors

»  Full details of the Joint Administrators Progress Repoit aie attached together with
all the relevant statutory mformation included by way of Appendices This
document m ns entuety constitutes the Jomt Admimstiator s Progiess Repott

Q2D RPAGLLE L ilrmied 2hity pa rarsnn 158 sLIsL 5, 0 RPMG Evrore LR 2w
amemzer fum o Lz X3 Goze vo - of sdzpendentrenie 115 & oEcd vain L2 C

intes 1 10nal Coogen, @ a Seasser wy Al gh spsewved



KPMG-

I Glossary

Admuustration Ordel

Administators

Barclays
Company

Directors

Act

RPMGLLP

Cennefess Toolimg Compam Limuted fmn admunstrationy

Jownr admmistrators — Marh Jeremn Orion and Richen o James Phiipotr
17 November 2010

The Admuimisuation Order granted in the High Court of
Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District Registy
Court No 8193 of 2010

Mark Orton and Richard Philpott, both of KPMG LLP One
Snewhill Snowhill Queensway Bimingham Bd 6GH
Barclavs Bank plc

Centieless Tooling Compans Lumted

Sandia Baker
Mark Craddock
Richard Aukland
Roy Tandy

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise Act
2002)

© 20 0~FAGLLP, 2 UL Iovarl 1amoy pa nerssa s asuas cary of 2406 Suroge LU aned
a menzer bt o the <FEAG ne ot ¢ortupe i Al memner hm= 3 avatcd fain KPMG
ine radonal Cooperatve a Swiss er 1y W rghisses2ved




KPMG- APMGLLP
Centieless foolmg Compenry Lumited (i admunst ationy

Jomi aduunisi ators — Viark Jerenny Ovion and Richen d Jeones Plilpont

17 November 2011

2 Statement of Proposals

The Admimstiators Statement of Proposals was ciiculated on 11 June 2010

In accordance with Paragraph 38 of Schedule Bl of the Act. the Admimstratois elected
not to convene a meeting of creditors a meeting was not subsequently requisitioned by
creditors 1o consider the proposals The meeting of creditors was therefore conducted by
cortespondence

The proposals are deemed to have been approved by creditors in accordance with Rule
2 33(5) of the Rules

Our proposals with regards the drawing of Admintstrators  remuneration and dischai ge of
Admunistrators  liability will require approval by the secured and preferential creditors of
the Company We shall seek this approval i due cowse and can confirm that no fees
have been drawn to date

3 Progress of the Administration to Date

3.1 Purpose of the admmistration

In accordance with paragiaph 3(1) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the purposes
of the adnumistration were

(a) 1escuing the Company as a going concern o,

(b} aclieving a better result for the Company s cieditois as a whole than would be
Ithelv 1f the Company were wound up (without first being 1n adnumistiation)
ot

{c) teahsing propeity in order to mahke a distitbution to one or more secuted or
preferential creditors

As previously adwvised the imuial purpose of the admimustrauon was to 1escue the
Company as a going concein pusuant to paragiaph 3(1)(a) of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 However. this was not achievable due to the level of Bank and
other creditor indebiedness at the date of the Admumstratois™ appoitment

Consequently the Joint Adminisirators performed their functions within the paiagraph
3(1)(b) objecuive of achieving a better result for the Company s cieditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company wete wound up {without fi1st being i adnmimstiation)

Thus has been achieved by maxvimising the 1eahisation of the Company s assets via a going
concein sale of the business which meluded the stock plant and equipment The gomng
concein sale also enhanced the collecion of the Company s debtor book We aie
currently 1n the process of realising the Company s freehold property

C 20105 AGLLP aL<Im 2d bl v Laane 7 s e 3uas aay o Tl Eurooe LLP ard
Aemzer NG e <PN Gra o r 0f 1 degendial menhe 1 ms s naed vatn PMG
Ivemnaaor ol Coc szt e a Svissewy ~1rghs eseried




KPMG- APMGLLP
Centreless Toolmg Company Lnnited (i adninist ation)

Jowni admniso ators - VMark Jerents Ovion and Richar d Jomes Philpon

17 November 2010

3.2 Strategy and Trading
Trading

Immediately following ow appomtment on 22 Apnl 2010 we attended the Company s
premises and consulted with the directors to 1eview continuing operations and to gan an
understanding of the level of assets in the Company It was clear fiom our review that
there was hittle scope to trade the business for an extended period of time or to sell 1t as a
gOINg Concern

On thus basis, we made the majonty of the 24 emplovees redundant immediately upon
appointment We ietained 6 employvees to deal with admimistiative duties obtain financial
information and help to realise the remaining work m progress A small amount of trading
was carried out while we attempted to pursue a sale of the business and assets and we
currently estimate that admnwstration ttading 11 the penied will 1esult in a break even
position

Sale of business

Following a two week matketing period the only party interested 1n a going concern sale
was CT Machine Tools Lamited. a company owned by Sand:a Baker the foomer major
shaieholder and MD of Centreless Toohiig Company Limited On 18 May 2010 the
business and the majonity of the Company s assets weire sold to CT Machine Tools for a
total consideration of £40.000 This was n excess of our agents valuation of the assets
sold Under the terms of the SPA (sale and purchase agreement) a four month hcense to
occupy was granted to the purchaser at market 1ental which reduced security and other
costs while we maiketed the property

This sale was an excellent outcome as 1t manimised realisations for the key physical

assets and the continuity given by a going concetn sale helped 10 maxinuse book debtor
realisations

The sale of the business and assets to management also resulted 1n six jobs being saved
and mitigated claims for arrears of wages and holiday pav. thus providing a better
outcome than would have been achieved 1f the Company was immediately placed
hquidation

©200C kP AGLL> a L lmiad labiny pa nc sn g, 18 a suaso sy of nPraC Euroge L2 2
amemoer frm o, e 428G ng o 0 neepsndaAnt men e 0 M3 salided watn P C
Ir e nawral Cocre atve a Srss ey < -ghs resersed




KPMG- APMGLLP
Cenu eless Toofing Company Lomed (in admiusiation)

Jom addnurustator s = M & Jerenn Orton and Richer d James Pinipout

I7 November 2010

3 Book debts

The Company s sales ledger at appomumnent was appronimaielh £123 000 We instructed
a member of ow debt 1ecovery team 1o collect out the book debts with the help of the
Company s accountant

Book debts at appointment

£000°s
Net ledgen balance 123
Less
Credut balances 3
Paid pie appointment (30)
Disputed balances (20
Geneial Proviston @20% (5}
et collectable ledger 71

Source Management itonnation

£68.000 of the book debts have alieadyv been collected with a balance of £3 000 left to
1ealise

4 Frechold property and other assets

Freehold p1operty

The freehold premises occupied by Centieless Tooling Company Limited are based on
Hilmore Way. Tamwoith Ou agents have marketed the Company s fiechold property
over the past six months by adveitising 1n the local and regional press targeting thewr
netwoth of agents and also any potential special purchasers that we 1dentified

A renevwed matketing campaign 1s due Lo be undertaken duning the remanung part of the
veat

We are curtently in1eceipt of one offer fiom a potential putchaser which we dentified
This offer i1s below our agent s nunimum valuation and has therefore not been accepted

SPVGLLE a U Leryad i2zh'izoa e 30 15 @ SLOSIT 2ny O * PMG Euroze LLP apn
amember arm o 1z <P Gre o 0 rdcpsadint reembe 1 s sffuated Lontn <PRT
I arnausnal Coozermt @ a5 mse 1y Al (heesered




KPMG- APUGLLP
Cenneless Tooling Compan Limuted (1 advnistraniony

Jowit admustiaiors — Marh Jeren Orion and Richard James Piulpon

17 November 2010

Stoch and work in progress

Upon appointment there was linited stock on site The work 1n progress was completed
and realised by five of the iemaming emplosees duning the ino weeks wiulst a puichaset
for the business was sought

Other assels

The majouty of the assets of the company were sold to CT Machine Tools with the
excepuon of five pieces of plant and one vehicle as part of the sale of the business
outhned above Of the remaining assets the Admunstiators wete successful n selhing two
of the ietained machines for a totai consideration of £30 500 shortly after the date of
admimstration This was again in excess of ow agent s valuation

The Admunistrators’ agents GVA Gnmley conducted a full marketing process m the
period tollowing admimistiation 1n an attempt to realise the temawmning assets The vehicle
was sold to a thnd paity for a consideration of £11 000 The remaming plant and
machinery only attiacted nterest from CT Macline Tools Limited and as a result was
sold to them for a total consideration of £3.000 on 24™ August 2010 This sale was
recommended by our agents

4.1 1 Lwabilines
4111 Secured Creditors

As previoushy reported Baiclayvs Bank plc ( Barclavs )} was the Companv s main lende
with indebtedness at appointment of £423.000

Based on curient forecasts Barclays will not be repaid then indebtedness in full and the
amount of the final distuibution to the Bank wilt be dependent on the outcome of the sale
of the Company s fieehold property

4112 Preferential Creditors

Claims 1n respect of cettain arrears of wages and holidav payv rank pieferennally Preferential
creditors at the date of ow appointment were made up of employ ee arrears of wages and hohday
pay claims amounting to appioximately £22 000

Based on most recent estimated ourcome 1t 1s unlihely that preferential creditors will be repaid

4113 Unsecured Creduois

As previously teported in then Statement of Affans the directors estimate that the
Company has total unsecured liabihties of £367 000

@212 KF G LLZ a U<l galiabiiy pa. n€.80, 15 & 3uDs ¢ 4 0« M Evros= LLP anrd
ame=ger "N 2 inz <P G ne v ¢ ¢ Independent e noe s &ota ed waith <P
I erng wesl Soovatatve 1S asseray A nghisesarved




KPMG- APMGLLP
Cenneless Tooling Compam Limied fn admupustiattion)

Jomr adnministi ators — VMark Jerenn Orion and Richard James Phulport

17 November 2010

The extent of prefrential and secwed cieditor claims in this matter together with the costs
mcurred m artending to the admimistration. are hikels 1o exceed the level of reahsauons
and therefore 1t 1s unlikely that a dividend 10 unsecuied creditors will be available

The mescribed part provision of the Act where a peicentage share of realisations from
net floating charge assets 15 sei aside for unsecured cieditors 158 not relevant 1n this
admtmstration as the secured creditors chaige was registered prior to the itoduction of
the enterpiise act

5 Eapenses for the Period

Our 1eceipts and paymernts for the peitod are set out mn the attached Receipts and
Pavimenis Account {(see Appendin 2)

The office holders time costs for the period of this 1eport ate also attached (see Appendin
3) In the six month petiod to 22 October 2010. we have incurred time costs of
£170 092 00 1epresenting 630 71 hours at an avelage howly rate of £26968 This
includes work undertaken m 1espect of tax VAT emplovee pensions and health and
safety advice fiom KPMG LLP in-house specialists It 1s not anticipated that there will be
a full 1ecovery of our costs outlined above

Kew areas wheie costs have been mcuied aie as follows

* Maiketing the business and negotiating with interested parties 1n respect of the sale of
business and assets

s Taking control of the Company and assets duimg the admimistration and attempt to
secure ongoing hading from appomtment

*  Ongoing admunstration trading
*  Montorig and progressing debten collections
s Dealing with creditor queries and

s Attending to all statutory duties that are associated with this ty pe of insolvency

As teported the Joint Admustiators have net drawn any fees to date and will be seeking
approval fiom the secured creditors and preferential cieditors that thewr fees be approved
on a tume cost basis in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) (b) of the Insolvency
Amendment Rules 1986

Admuristrators  Expenses for this penod total £1241 90 which are yet 1o be paid (see
Appendin 4 for detarls)

Additional information about the expenses chaiged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor and any other creditor or creditors
owed 3% ot more i value of the unsecured habihities histed Full details of the process to
obtain mote mformation under Rule 2 48A IR86 and to challenge the admimnstiator s
remuneration and espenses under Rule 2 109 IR8 are ncluded i1 Appencdin 4 should
creditors wish to do so

10
C20: 0 PMIGLLY abntmier @iy pa nor3ns, 15as8138¢ a0 A48 Surow e LLP end
amomder e e XPnaG et o e o pdepanacat e, rmEa & ¢if atn <PMC
Irg na ol Coc et ol a Swiss ¢t Sl mgh s resened




53

KPMG- APMGLLP
Centreless Toolimg Compeny Lmaed tin admuniestiation)

Jomi adnimsiraion s — Mearh Jeremn Orvion and Richar d Jauney Phipon

17 November 2010

A creditors guide to fees can be found at

hitp //vvww 13 arg uh/uploads/sip/SIP9 v3_April_2007(1) pdf however 1f you are unable
10 access this guide and would like a copy please contact Luke Powell of my staff on
01213352488

Comments on the Appendices

Appendny 1: Statutory information

This appendiy contains certam information necessary 1o be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as Amended)

Appendix 2: Receipts & pavments account for the period

The Adminstrators teceipts and pay ments account for the period fiom 22 Apul 2010 to
21 October 2010 15 attached The figuies on the account are shown net of VAT

Appendix 3: Analvsis of office holders’ time costs

This analysis 15 based on the period fiom appomtment 22 Aptil 2010 to 21 October 2010

Appendn 4. Expenscs for the period

Expenses for the period are summansed i Appendix 4 which exclude the time costs that
are analysed in Appendix 3

This concludes the Joint Administiator s progress report to creditors In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as Amended) the next progress report 1s due at
the annmiversaiy of the admimistration or at its conclusion whichever ts sooner Should
vou tequire any further information please contact Luke Powell of my staff on 0121 333
2488

Youns faithfully
For and on behalf of Centieless Tooling Company Limited

/

Mark/Jeremy Orton
1 \
J(){,n dcnumsh ator

The autairs basimess and properny of the Compans are being managed by the jeint adnunisirators

The joint admimistrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal labilis

Mark Jergmy Orten and Richyrd Jrmes Philpott are poth authonsed to act as an insohvenes practitioner th the Insolvency
Praciitioners Assoctalion

T2 0P G LR aUimied lara , 06 e 310 1585LLS ¢ - M FPMEEumpaLl.P e
anaomas rmo B KPMG o voe e pradsat e e rns aitatea waith <PRIC
vaind 107 -l Soosiratve a Swiss o 1ty =1 s resumed




kephiG)

Appendix 1

KPMG LLP

Centreless Tocling Company Limited (in admunistration)

Jownt adminustrators — Mark Jeremy Orton and Richard James Philpout
17 November 2010

Statutory information

Company name and
Trading style

Administration
Order

Date of appomtment
Present

Admmistrators’
detatls

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Date of
incorporation

Company
registration number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Centreless Tooling Company Limited

The Admnistration Order granted in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry Court No 8193
of 2010

22 Apnl 2010

Mark Orton 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

Richard Philpott 1s authorised to act as an solvency practitioner
by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by erther
or both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings wiil be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

Mark Craddock
Sandra Baker
Richard Aukland
Roy Tandy

Sandra Baker

3 October 1979

01452089

Hiltmore Way, Two Gates, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B77 SAG

KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham,
B4 6GH

© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of XPMG Europe LLF and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



KPVIG- APMGLLP

Centreless Tooling Company Linuted (in adminisirationy
Jownt admumistraiors — Yark Jeremn Ovton and Richar d James Phiipott
17 November 2010

Trading addiess Hilimore Wayv Two Gates Tamworth Staffordshire B77 SAG

Details of the Company s shate capital and holdings

Authotised shaie capital 1000 Ordinary Shares
Issued share capital 106 Ordinary Shares
Shateholders Sandra Baker -50 ordinary shates

DJ Baker Will Thust - 50 ordinary shares

Donald Allcott — 6 ordinary shares

@ 2SI KPP G LLD, 1Lt 22 13001, D NEIIT, 5 8 5038 48 e 1A Enioce L2 2an
r i
&~ emasr oo g KT Gra vy o oIz endent e s 5 bt vatn <200
@ nddo o f C003eraive A 80 ka0 1 =l mglis rese ved




El;ﬂ;’—(; APMUGLLP

Cenneless Tooling Compam Lunted (in achnimistration)

Jount admimisnator s — Mark Jerenn Orion aid Richa d James Philporn
17 Nenember 2010

Appendin 2

Receipts and payments from 22 Aptil 2010 to 21 October 2010

20 Euroc o LlP arn

B2TICLKF G LLR a L<rmucd hactny 94 ne sh 1 15 8 3uns L 2 0
arnEroA e s L AP C e e 00 nzpEnden mervy s tEa e e 9 ke <PRG

Woens e ATon w43 mueviy =l agh sreseen



I

Centreless Toohng Company Limited
{In Admmustiation)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payvments

Stataament From 22 4422010
of Mians To 21 102010

FINED CHARGE ASSETS

Bank mterest gioss 01l
94t

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & maciimein 3045300
Moton vehicles 1 72000
Stoch - waIk m progress 2380G 00
Book debts 78373362
Propeiy nights Patents 3 000 G0
Goodwill oL ... 200060
168 443 62

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank intetest gioss 54 89
License to occups 53000 00
Tradmg Suiplus {Defien) . tdo0s02h
(1 04532y

COST OF REALISATIONS

Agents’ Valuers' lees 530000
Legal fees 20 73740
I eiephone Telex Ian 325 14
Heat & heght 554 81
Rates 18 09997
Woaaes & salailes 575659
PAYE & NIC FG6LY 13
Bank charues 20757
(32773640

114620 10

REPRESENTED BY

Tloating ch VAT tec'able
Fived enarge cunent
Fleating charge cunent
Pivea chaige N AT pavable
I loating ch VAT paveble

ol vy -

From 22/042010
To 21 1022010

168 443 62

3489
3000 00
(41080 21)

{104532)

LA
o
- D

D GO e e O
o o

IJ
I

~ D th L) )

— 1.

oo

—
(=2}
— D L D L2
RN o RN I S
er — tn
L ND =)

12
]
~3

(32778 61)

11462010

4993 39
6074 36
£09 764 87

[14620 10

Mark Jerapy Onon
Admuish st

DN T A T




KPMG APMGLLP

Cenureless Toolmg Compeam Limited Nin adminisiation)
Jowmr admosh ator s - Ve h Jeremy Ovion and Richard James Phiiponr
17 Nevember 2010

Appendin 3
Analysis of Office Holders’ Time Costs

For Period 22 April 2010 to 22 October 2010

E20INP AG LLE, a LW trrerd gbtiy pas nersn L s a suos d e o° WPhME Eurona Lo =nd
cmemzer firm ot e P G g e ' o ndtnErdanl menntd s s ated vat K2 G
Ir aragondi Cootemre a S nese 1 A myhisreseved




SIPY viehsis durras v OF o Zol
Cast narie Convedess Tookng Comaens T

Apootmimaacdate 2200 2o

B T
Puta Manager  Administ g Suppat Latal hoses Tumy con \renge
Do 1 houry rat

It vding
Cishiening
Cew v Cosnan e zzol 55 ) £ TTEC €135 3
Emplovecs
Cormey ot oy et £Le £E200G £320 50
ITHL2 w 1oy Dt saas o 7C 7c £344 20 £323CC
O I T RN PR S 128 ' CC £225 50 £225 CT
LIERY

T ey any COadhy iZ2 322 442 £.104 TS £230 91
Pas 1y 01 i1l o0 P0G Las 242 + BC 422 £ 33zCC EZ33 030
Paal vapoinnic it v AT 380 252 £112 53 £225 00
sdmnastiation & planning
Caslicring
GowintiCadlac 14 jagele] 2139 1930 4210 £7 25250 £173 48
Reconer auons & 25 cCl v 1o ey cus) 428 cac 448 £982 00 £22C .6
Gunural
Beoas M cieres 700 7CC 21 575€0 £228 07
Statistory and compline

Appe mament 11 veiated to 11l o~ 450 1212 48 15 182 84 25 £.58257¢% £241 865
Bo dig n d bo duem fch] 30 £292 50 £2250C
Chuchiy oy evy Z1 40 2140 £4 881 CO £223 08
Prooawprontin el caahs 400 323 730 £2 222 59 £277 05
R ot 1o dobottt « 1o ders 7ot ERes] 9:C) [ 2,10 £7 140 50 £338 41
S ra ey Jocuments ica 053 W34C E4B8Z. 50 £3C8 05
I
T e ows O and VAl 953 1510 2560 £6 350 80 £248 48
Post v ontme 1 coporanet n ac c 20 180 £693 20 £385 02
Dot v, paimtiang Pt g 22% 220 £YC4 00 £323 40
Toraptar et b A 013 (TO 495 575 £1 503 50 £2227<
Cruditors
Cradotpes vl o ims
S FETOL IS RN M I N T8l 30 8 3 BE 5825 21292178 £21
RO™ Coar s o0 (RN} £225 00 £225 IC
ST LY 11T + 50 1043 25 25 23 «Z 15 £ 1294 28
E mploves
Comomponde o 738 730 £Z 53° 00 £345 71
D reany pav o =82 e 5 6L 580 £1 8E€ 0O £320 00
LRI DR FEAPR T | B0 €30 Q20 5.0 £1&50 5C £240 8C
Tmvestigation
Dhrctons

J et atalt i T St ssIe c G 172 3N « &l £ 3584 0C gzre iz
e Ay 210t e 6ok L 88 €02 17 53 £4 477 53 £255 56
Saarsitor o 4C3 200 £90C Q0 £22500
Finostigtions
Conuv-porde e e it 21w s 178 75 £288 7% £ 65490
Robtew 0F b1y 0 1t ~ogh one 5302 £z £1 20 ¢ £2400C
Realinnen of asts

St Reaalisation
[RNRTRIRN 5 32 - 42 b 8% 5¢ 220808 CT £214 324
Proo obdpope 2.07 Z 80 28 8D £,I18C00 £387 8%
[N P w23 joliol] 7eG £21.5 20 2322 4w
L z T I3 £esl 20 L2280
o dowr 37 82 5222 Zigreo il 286 43
Rr LU AENE TR Lo 2387 %83 £13 977 &2 fatele iy
Suhon Al - az §3 78 22923 (T £2e8IC
Toading code used outsde tding puanml

Ie whiny
Slos TEZ 352 £1.47 50 Z423 20
laval o parod 52170 £iv2C82 30 £2ED 88




KPMG- APVGLLP

Cenrtrefess Tooling Compai Liniteed (v adinunisti ation)
Jowt adminstiaiors - Marh Jevenns Qrion and Richea d James Philpou
17 November 2001101

Scale rates

The table below details the 1elevant 1ates and inciease per grade since the date of
adnunistrauon

Grade 2009/2010 20102011
£ £

KPMG Restructiring Partuers and Staff

Partner 515 535
Durector 440 460
Seniot Managet 405 425
Managel 320 345
Semor Admimstiator 225 240
Assistant Admimistiatot 163 175
Support 105 110

Lalmisd @od , pa e 300,158 e Cary 0 PeAG Eurac e LLZ aned
a™M.e Y a3 o <FA G om0 P EAL T ITEN Y s e LA ol e K0

I oomadur T fel v a Setes e 11t <0 5 pnarad

QI FCLY s




KPMG- APMGLLP
Cenneless Toolmg Compamy Limited fin admunsnaiiony

Jown admunisnators — Mark Jevenn Orion and Richard James Philpornt

17 November 2010

Appendn 4

Schedutle of expenses for the period

22 April 2010 to 22 October 2010

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been
agreed, however to defermune if the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the
analsis meiuded at Appendin 3 should be reviewed and any additional information
can be requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least
5% 1n value of the unsecured debt in accordance with rule 2 48A TR86. This request
must be made within 21 days receipt of the report The fuli text of that rule can be
provided on request In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be
challenged by unsecured creditor{s) with at least 10% m value excluding that
creditors claim by malung an application to court in accordance with 1ule 2 109
IR8G The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

Insohyency Rules 1986

2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor o1
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n guestion) or
{b) with the penmission of the court upon an application made within that period
of 21 days anv unsecuied cieditor the admuusuator for further information
about remuneration or expenses {(other than pie-adnumistration costs) set out
n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc} the admmistraior must,
within 14 days of 1eceipt of the request comply with paragiaph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by eithet—
(a) providing all of the information ashed for or
{b) so far as the admistrator considers that—
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive ot
() discloswe of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
adnunistration or nught teasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
peison o1
{(11) the admimstrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidenuality n respect of
the mformation
giving 1easons for not providing all of the information

D200 AP AGLLP a L lnved nsbo iy pa ne sho 15a 3Lasaary 00 PMG Eurooa LL7 and
erremper i o bz <2r Cra - ¢ razosadiatmenhe fms adilated v <PhaC
ire na orel Coonarar ve a S s e -l gy resanved




KPMG- APUGLLP

Cenireless Teoling Compamy Limuted i admunistrationy
Jowt adimnist ators — \ark Jerenn Orton and Richar d James Plidpont
17 November 201G

(3) Any creditor who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (i) may appls to the cowrt within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admimstiator of reasons for not providing all of the

mformation asked for or

(b} the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1)

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generahty of paragiaph (3) the otder of the comt under that
paragiaph may extend the period of 8§ weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just

2 109 Creditots' claim that remuncration 1s 01 other expenses are excessne
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecuied creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the
pernussion of the court may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paiagraph
4
(1A) An apphcation may be made on the giounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administratol
{b) the basis fixed for the administrator s iemuneiation under Rule 2 106
{c) expenses mcuried by the administrator
1s or aie 1 all the circumstances escessive ot 1n the case of an application undei
sub-paragraph (b) mappropriate
{1B) The apphcation must subject to any owder of the court under Rule 2 48A(4). be
made no later than § weeks after 1ecetpt by the apphcant of the progiess report which
first reports the chaiging of the temuneration ot the imcurring of the expenses 1n question
( the relevant report }
(2) The court may 1f 1t thunks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, disimiss it
without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business
days' notice upon teceipt of winch the applicant may requue the court to st the
apphcation for a without notice hearmng It the application 15 not disnussed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard and give notice to the applicant accordingly
(3) The applicant shall at least 14 davs before the heanng send to the administator a
notice stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application. and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it
(-}) If the cowt considers the application 1o be well-founded 11 must mahe one or mote of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remunetation which the administrator was
entitled to charge,
(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount
(c) an oirder changing the basis of temuneration.
(d) an order that some or all of the 1emuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the admustration
(e) an order that the adnumstrator or the admimsuator s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of temuneration or expenses o1 such
part of the excess as the court may specifiy
and may mahe any other order that it thinks just but an order under sub-paragraph
(b) o1 (c) may be made only 1n 1espect of peiods after the period covered by the
relevant report
(3) Unless the court ordeis otherwise the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant and ate not pavable as an expense of the admimistration

@201 ~F SC LLP a U ki er hanuy pa e 375, 15 d SLIS . 38, 0 ~PudB Eurace LLP 200
dmamaoee rnot e <P G ret o of racpeadeitrense imaa eed vain P C
It grawsatColrereti,e 25 1552 sy 4l 7 b siesersad




